

No. 21-1506

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT UPDEGROVE; LOUDOUN MULTI-IMAGES LLC, d/b/a
BOB UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK R. HERRING, in his official capacity as Virginia Attorney
General; R. THOMAS PAYNE, II, in his official capacity as Director of
the Virginia Division of Human Rights and Fair Housing,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Alexandria)
The Honorable Claude M. Hilton
Case No. 1:20-cv-01141-CMH-JFA

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND THE FAMILY FOUNDATION,
*supporting Appellants and urging reversal***

James A. Davids
Joshua Hetzler
Founding Freedoms Law Center
707 East Franklin Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 971-5509
jim@foundingfreedomslaw.org
josh@foundingfreedomslaw.org

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record
The National Legal Foundation
524 Johnstown Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 463-6133
sfitschen@nationallegalfoundation.org

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
Claybrook LLC
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	N/A
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Should Examine the Merits of this Case for Several Reasons Relating to the Intertwining of the Merits and the Required Standing Analysis.....	4
II. The Freedoms of Speech and of Association are Frequently Bound Together, as They are Here, and this Court Should Consider that the Compelled Association is Demanded by the VVA is Exactly What Compels Updegrove’s Speech.....	6
A. The Wedding Participants, and the State, Are Communicating a Message in the Same-Sex Marriage Ceremony.	8
B. The Vendor Has a Sincere Objection to the Message of the Wedding Ceremony.....	11
C. The Vendor Is Not Discriminating on the Basis of “Sexual Orientation.”	12

D. Non-discrimination Laws Used in This Way
Unconstitutionally Compel Speech and Assembly
by Forcing the Vendor to Associate with and
Facilitate the Ceremony’s Message or Punishing
the Refusal to Do So..... 15

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213, 1219 (4th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	23
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	17-18
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	23
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	14
<i>Janus v. American Federation. of State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	23
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	17
<i>Kaahuumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789, (9th Cir. 2012).....	9

<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	4-5
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	18
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	10-13, 15-16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	21-22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20-21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	17-18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	18-19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 624 (1994).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	10-11
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18-20
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16, 22
